CERTIFIED
TN-190 R4
Bolivar Drive  ■ P.O. Box 547  ■ Bradford, PA 16701  ■ USA  ■ 814-362-5536  ■ Fax 814-362-8883  ■ www.koaspeer.com
PAGE 1 OF 20
Tantalum Chip Capacitors
Type TMC: Standard Capacitance Range
1. Scope of Application
The TMC Series of molded tantalum chip capacitors offers an extensive range of values

■ Extended Values Per Case Size
■ Excellent Humidity and Solder Resistance
3. Type Designation
The type designation shall be the following form:
CASE DIMENSIONS
KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS, INC.
1114 TN-190 R4 (Readers)  1/15/01 2:45 PM  Page 1
_ +
A6
_ +
C & E Case
10
16
Abbreviated Capacitance
A6: 1.0 µF
Production
Month,
Year Code
Production
Month,
Year Code
Belt Marking
for Anode
PART MARKING
A & B Case
TN-190 R4
Bolivar Drive  ■ P.O. Box 547  ■ Bradford, PA 16701  ■ USA  ■ 814-362-5536  ■ Fax 814-362-8883  ■ www.koaspeer.com
STANDARD RANGE
CASE SIZE (Table 1a)
STANDARD VALUES VOLTAGE CODE 0G 0J 1A 1C 1D 1E 1V 1H
85°C
RATED VOLTAGE (VDC) 4 7 10 16 20 25 35 50
SURGE VOLTAGE (VDC) 5 9 13 20 26 32 46 63
125°C DERATED VOLTAGE (VDC) 2.5 4 6.3 10 13 16 23 32
CAPACITANCE (uF) CAP CODE
0.1 104 A A
0.15 154 A B
0.22 224 A B
0.33 334 A B
0.47 474 A B C
0.68 684 A B C
1.0 105 A B C
1.5 155 A B C E
2.2 225 A B C E
3.3 335 A B C
4.7 475 B C E
6.8 685 B C E
10 106 B C E
15 156 C E
22 226 C E
33 336 C E
47 476 E
68 686 E
CASE SIZE (Table 1b) TMCP series
STANDARD VALUES VOLTAGE CODE OE 0G 0J 1A 1C 1D 1E
RATED VOLTAGE (VDC) 2.5 4 6.3 10 16 20 25
CAPACITANCE (uF) CAP CODE
0.047 473 P
0.068 683 P
0.10 104 P
0.15 154 P
0.22 224 P
0.33 334 P
0.47 474 P P
0.68 684 P P P
1.0 105 P P P
1.5 155 P P P
2.2 225 P P P P
3.3 335 P P P P
4.7 475 P P P P
6.8 685 P P P
10.0 106 P P P
15.0 156 P P
22.0 226 P P

symbol is same as case size,
rated voltage symbol is marking
on higher voltage one.
When marking the symbol of
rated voltage and capacitance,
a multipler of capacitance symbol
is omitted.
Simple symbol is referenced to
JIS C 5143 clause 10, and EIAJ
RC-3813 clause 7.1.
1114 TN-190 R4 (Readers)  1/15/01 2:45 PM  Page 2
ESR
EIA Leakage TanD Max (Ω)
Part No. Case µF µA (MAX) % max 100 kHz
2.5 VDC @ 85°C continued
TMCOEE157 D 150 3.75 8 0.9
TMCOEC227 C 220 5.50 8 0.9
TMCOEE227 D 220 5.50 8 0.9
TMCOEE337 D 330 8.25 10 0.9
TMCOEE477 D 470 11.75 10 0.5
4.0 VDC @ 85°C
TMCOGP155 P 1.5 0.50 8 25.0
TMCOGP225 P 2.2 0.50 8 25.0
TMCOGP335 P 3.3 0.50 8 20.0
TMCOGA335 A 3.3 0.50 6 9.0
TMCOGP475 P 4.7 0.50 8 12.0
TMCOGA475 A 4.7 0.50 6 7.5
TMCOGP685 P 6.8 0.50 8 10.0
TMCOGA685 A 6.8 0.50 6 6.5
TMCOGP106 P 10 0.50 8 9.0
TMCOGA106 A 10 0.50 6 3.0
TMCOGB106 B 10 0.50 6 4.0
TMCOGP156 P 15 0.60 8 8.0
TMCOGA156 A 15 0.60 8 4.0
TMCOGB156 B 15 0.60 8 3.0
ESR
EIA Leakage TanD Max (Ω)
Part No. Case µF µA (MAX) % max 100 kHz
2.5 VDC @ 85°C
TMCOEP225 P 2.2 0.50 8 25.0
TMCOEP335 P 3.3 0.50 8 25.0
TMCOEP475 P 4.7 0.50 8 12.0
TMCOEP685 P 6.8 0.50 8 10.0
TMCOEA685 A 6.8 0.50 6 6.5
TMCOEP106 P 10 0.50 8 9.0
TMCOEA106 A 10 0.50 8 6.0
TMCOEP156 P 15 0.50 8 8.0
TMCOEA156 A 15 0.50 8 4.0
TMCOEP226 P 22 0.55 8 7.0
TMCOEA226 A 22 0.55 8 2.8
TMCOEB226 B 22 0.55 8 2.5
TMCOEA336 A 33 0.83 8 4.0
TMCOEB336 B 33 0.83 8 2.8
TMCOGA476 A 47 1.18 12 3.0
TMCOEB476 B 47 1.18 8 2.4
TMCOEB686 B 68 1.70 8 1.8
TMCOEC686 C 68 1.70 8 1.6
TMCOEB107 B 100 2.50 12 0.9
TMCOEC107 C 100 2.50 8 0.9
TMCOEC157 C 150 3.75 8 0.9
STANDARD VALUES VOLTAGE CODE 0E 0G 0J 1A 1C 1D 1E 1V 1H
85°C
RATED VOLTAGE (VDC) 2.5 4 7 10 16 20 25 35 50
SURGE VOLTAGE (VDC) 3.2 5 9 13 20 26 32 46 63

G 4
J 7
A 10
C 16
D 20
E 25
V 35
H 50
TECHNICAL DATA
KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS, INC.
1114 TN-190 R4 (Readers)  1/15/01 2:45 PM  Page 3
ESR
EIA Leakage TanD Max (Ω)
Part No. Case µF µA (MAX) % max 100 kHz
7.0 VDC @ 85°C continued
TMCOJE337 D 330 23.10 10 0.5
10 VDC @ 85°C
TMC1AP684 P 0.68 0.50 6 25.0
TMC1AP105 P 1.0 0.50 6 25.0
TMC1AP155 P 1.5 0.50 8 20.0
TMC1AA155 A 1.5 0.50 6 10.0
TMC1AP225 P 2.2 0.50 8 15.0
TMC1AA225 A 2.2 0.50 6 7.0
TMC1AP335 P 3.3 0.50 8 10.0
TMC1AA335 A 3.3 0.50 6 5.5
TMC1AP475 P 4.7 0.50 8 9.0
TMC1AA475 A 4.7 0.50 6 5.0
TMC1AB475 B 4.7 0.50 6 4.0
TMC1AA685 A 6.8 0.68 6 3.6
TMC1AB685 B 6.8 0.68 6 3.0
TMC1AA106 A 10 1.00 8 2.8
TMC1AB106 B 10 1.00 8 2.5
TMC1AA156 A 15 1.50 8 3.2
TMC1AB156 B 15 1.50 8 2.8
TMC1AC156 C 15 1.50 6 2.0
TMC1AB226 B 22 2.20 8 2.0
TMC1AC226 C 22 2.20 8 1.8
TMC1AB336 B 33 3.30 8 1.8
TMC1AC336 C 33 3.30 8 1.6
TMC1AE336 D 33 3.30 6 1.1
TMC1AB476 B 47 4.70 10 4.0
TMC1AC476 C 47 4.70 8 1.1
TMC1AE476 D 47 4.70 8 0.9
TMC1AC686 C 68 6.80 8 0.9
TMC1AE686 D 68 6.80 8 0.9
TMC1AC107 C 100 10.00 10 4.0
TMC1AE107 D 100 10.00 8 0.9
TMC1AE157 D 150 15.00 8 0.9
TMC1AE227 D 220 22.00 8 0.6
16 VDC @ 85°C
TMC1CP474 P 0.47 0.50 6 25.0
TMC1CP684 P 0.68 0.50 6 25.0
TMC1CP105 P 1.0 0.50 6 20.0
TMC1CA105 A 1.0 0.50 4 11.0
TMC1CA155 A 1.5 0.50 6 8.0
TMC1CA225 A 2.2 0.50 6 6.5
TMC1CA335 A 3.3 0.53 6 5.0
TMC1CB335 B 3.3 0.53 6 4.5
TMC1CA475 A 4.7 0.75 6 4.0
TMC1CB475 B 4.7 0.75 6 3.5
TMC1CA685 A 6.8 1.09 6 3.0
TMC1CB685 B 6.8 1.09 6 2.5
TMC1CA106 A 10 1.60 8 4.0
TMC1CB106 B 10 1.60 8 2.8
TMC1CC106 C 10 1.60 6 2.0
TMC1CB156 B 15 2.40 8 2.0
TMC1CC156 C 15 2.40 8 1.8
TMC1CC226 C 22 3.52 8 1.6
TMC1CE226 D 22 3.52 6 1.1
TMC1CC336 C 33 5.28 8 1.1
TMC1CE336 D 33 5.28 8 0.9
ESR
EIA Leakage TanD Max (Ω)
Part No. Case µF µA (MAX) % max 100 kHz
4.0 VDC @ 85°C continued
TMCOGP226 P 22 0.88 8 6.0
TMCOGA226 A 22 0.88 8 2.8
TMCOGB226 B 22 0.88 8 2.5
TMCOGA336 A 33 1.32 8 4.0
TMCOGB336 B 33 1.32 8 2.8
TMCOGC336 C 33 1.32 6 2.0
TMCOGA476 A 47 1.88 12 4.0
TMCOGB476 B 47 1.88 8 2.4
TMCOGC476 C 47 1.88 8 1.8
TMCOGB686 B 68 2.72 8 1.8
TMCOGC686 C 68 2.72 8 1.6
TMCOGE686 D 68 2.72 6 1.1
TMCOGB107 B 100 4.00 12 4.0
TMCOGC107 C 100 4.00 8 0.9
TMCOGE107 D 100 4.00 8 0.9
TMCOGC157 C 150 6.00 8 0.9
TMCOGE157 D 150 6.00 8 0.9
TMCOGC227 C 220 8.80 12 4.0
TMCOGE227 D 220 8.80 8 0.9
TMCOGE337 D 330 13.20 10 0.9
TMCOGE477 D 470 18.80 10 0.5
7.0 VDC @ 85°C
TMCOJP105 P 1.0 0.50 6 25.0
TMCOJP155 P 1.5 0.50 6 25.0
TMCOJP225 P 2.2 0.50 8 25.0
TMCOJA225 A 2.2 0.50 6 8.0
TMCOJP335 P 3.3 0.50 8 12.0
TMCOJA335 A 3.3 0.50 6 7.0
TMCOJP475 P 4.7 0.50 8 10.0
TMCOJA475 A 4.7 0.50 6 6.0
TMCOJP685 P 6.8 0.50 8 9.0
TMCOJA685 A 6.8 0.50 6 5.0
TMCOJB685 B 6.8 0.50 6 4.0
TMCOJP106 P 10 0.50 8 8.0
TMCOJA106 A 10 0.70 8 4.0
TMCOJB106 B 10 0.70 8 3.0
TMCOJA156 A 15 1.05 8 2.8
TMCOJB156 B 15 1.05 8 2.5
TMCOJA226 A 22 1.54 8 4.0
TMCOJB226 B 22 1.54 8 2.3
TMCOJC226 C 22 1.54 6 2.0
TMCOJA336 A 33 2.31 10 4.0
TMCOJB336 B 33 2.31 8 2.0
TMCOJC336 C 33 2.31 8 1.8
TMCOJB476 B 47 3.29 8 1.8
TMCOJC476 C 47 3.29 8 1.6
TMCOJE476 D 47 3.29 6 1.1
TMCOJB686 B 68 4.28 10 4.0
TMCOJC686 C 68 4.76 8 1.5
TMCOJE686 D 68 4.76 8 0.9
TMCOJB107 B 100 6.30 8 4.0
TMCOJC107 C 100 7.00 8 0.9
TMCOJE107 D 100 7.00 8 0.9
TMCOJB157 B 150 6.00 8 4.0
TMCOJC157 C 150 9.45 10 4.0
TMCOJE157 D 150 10.50 8 0.9
TMCOJE227 D 220 15.40 8 0.9
TN-190 R4
Bolivar Drive  ■ P.O. Box 547  ■ Bradford, PA 16701  ■ USA  ■ 814-362-5536  ■ Fax 814-362-8883  ■ www.koaspeer.com
PAGE 4 OF 20
TECHNICAL DATA (continued)
KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS, INC.
1114 TN-190 R4 (Readers)  1/15/01 2:45 PM  Page 4
ESR
EIA Leakage TanD Max (Ω)
Part No. Case µF µA (MAX) % max 100 kHz
16 VDC @ 85°C continued
TMC1CC476 C 47 7.52 8 1.2
TMC1CE476 D 47 7.52 8 0.9
TMC1CE686 D 68 10.90 8 0.9
TMC1CE107 D 100 16.00 8 0.9
20 VDC @ 85°C
TMC1DP104 P 0.10 0.50 6 25.0
TMC1DP154 P 0.15 0.50 6 25.0
TMC1DP224 P 0.22 0.50 6 25.0
TMC1DP334 P 0.33 0.50 6 25.0
TMC1DP474 P 0.47 0.50 6 25.0
TMC1DP684 P 0.68 0.50 6 25.0
TMC1DA684 A 0.68 0.50 4 12.0
TMC1DA105 A 1.0 0.50 4 8.0
TMC1DA155 A 1.5 0.50 6 6.5
TMC1DA225 A 2.2 0.50 6 5.0
TMC1DB225 B 2.2 0.50 6 3.5
TMC1DA335 A 3.3 0.66 6 3.5
TMC1DB335 B 3.3 0.66 6 3.0
TMC1DA475 A 4.7 0.94 6 3.0
TMC1DB475 B 4.7 0.94 6 3.0
TMC1DB685 B 6.8 1.36 6 2.5
TMC1DC685 C 6.8 1.36 6 2.0
TMC1DB106 B 10 2.00 8 2.0
TMC1DC106 C 10 2.00 8 1.9
TMC1DC156 C 15 3.00 8 1.7
TMC1DE156 D 15 3.00 6 1.1
TMC1DC226 C 22 4.40 8 1.1
TMC1DE226 D 22 4.40 8 0.9
TMC1DD336 J 33 6.60 8 0.9
TMC1DE336 D 33 6.60 8 0.9
TMC1DE476 D 47 9.40 8 0.9
25 VDC @ 85°C
TMC1EP473 P 0.047 0.50 6 25.0
TMC1EP683 P 0.068 0.50 6 25.0
TMC1EA474 A 0.47 0.50 4 14.0
TMC1EA684 A 0.68 0.50 4 10.0
TMC1EA105 A 1.0 0.50 4 8.0
TMC1EA155 A 1.5 0.50 6 7.5
TMC1EB155 B 1.5 0.50 6 5.0
TMC1EB225 B 2.2 0.55 6 4.5
TMC1EB335 B 3.3 0.83 6 3.5
TMC1EB475 B 4.7 1.18 6 3.0
TMC1EC475 C 4.7 1.18 6 2.4
TMC1EC685 C 6.8 1.70 6 2.0
TMC1EC106 C 10 2.50 8 1.8
TMC1EE106 D 10 2.50 6 1.2
TMC1EE156 D 15 3.75 8 1.0
TMC1EE226 D 22 5.50 8 0.9
TMC1EE336 D 33 8.25 8 0.9
35 VDC @ 85°C
TMC1VA104 A 0.1 0.50 4 24.0
TMC1VA154 A 0.15 0.50 4 21.0
TMC1VA224 A 0.22 0.50 4 18.0
TMC1VA334 A 0.33 0.50 4 15.0
TMC1VA474 A 0.47 0.50 4 12.0
TN-190 R4
Bolivar Drive  ■ P.O. Box 547  ■ Bradford, PA 16701  ■ USA  ■ 814-362-5536  ■ Fax 814-362-8883  ■ www.koaspeer.com
PAGE 5 OF 20
ESR
EIA Leakage TanD Max (Ω)
Part No. Case µF µA (MAX) % max 100 kHz
35 VDC @ 85°C continued
TMC1VB474 B 0.47 0.50 4 10.0
TMC1VA684 A 0.68 0.50 4 8.0
TMC1VB684 B 0.68 0.50 4 8.0
TMC1VA105 A 1.0 0.50 4 7.0
TMC1VB105 B 1.0 0.50 4 6.5
TMC1VB155 B 1.5 0.53 6 5.2
TMC1VC155 C 1.5 0.53 6 4.5
TMC1VB225 B 2.2 0.77 6 4.2
TMC1VC225 C 2.2 0.77 6 3.5
TMC1VB335 B 3.3 1.16 6 3.0
TMC1VC335 C 3.3 1.16 6 2.5
TMC1VC475 C 4.7 1.65 6 2.2
TMC1VE475 D 4.7 1.65 6 1.5
TMC1VC685 C 6.8 2.38 6 1.5
TMC1VE685 D 6.8 2.38 6 1.3
TMC1VC106 C 10 3.5 8 1.6
TMC1VE106 D 10 3.50 8 1.0
TMC1VE156 D 15 5.25 8 1.0
TMC1VE226 D 22 7.70 6 0.9
50 VDC @ 85°C
TMC1HA104 A 0.1 0.50 4 22.0
TMC1HA154 A 0.15 0.50 4 16.0
TMC1HB154 B 0.15 0.50 4 17.0
TMC1HA224 A 0.22 0.50 4 18.0
TMC1HB224 B 0.22 0.50 4 14.0
TMC1HB334 B 0.33 0.50 4 12.0
TMC1HB474 B 0.47 0.50 4 10.0
TMC1HC474 C 0.47 0.50 4 8.0
TMC1HB684 B 0.68 0.50 4 7.0
TMC1HC684 C 0.68 0.50 4 7.0
TMC1HC105 C 1.0 0.50 4 5.5
TMC1HC155 C 1.5 0.75 6 4.0
TMC1HE155 D 1.5 0.75 6 4.0
TMC1HC225 C 2.2 1.10 6 2.5
TMC1HE225 D 2.2 1.10 6 2.5
TMC1HE335 D 3.3 1.65 6 2.0
TMC1HE475 D 4.7 3.35 6 1.4
TECHNICAL DATA (continued)
KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS, INC.
1114 TN-190 R4 (Readers)  1/15/01 2:45 PM  Page 5
Bolivar Drive  ■ P.O. Box 547  ■ Bradford, PA 16701  ■ USA  ■ 814-362-5536  ■ Fax 814-362-8883  ■ www.koaspeer.com